NSN 6520-00-181-7349

Chair and Stool Unit,

Dental Operating, Portable
Contract No. DLA120-85-C-5127

Model CM-185 Field Chair
‘and Stool

Starting Serial No. 3001

S| SYNTEX
DENTAL PRODUCTS

SYNTEX DENTAL PRODUCTS, INC.
DEN-TAL-EZ EQUIPMENT
VALLEY FORGE, PENNSYLVANIA







Section

Section

Section

Section

Model CM-185 FIELD CHAIR and STOOL

INSTALLATION and REPAIR MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

l. INTRODUCTION
1T o= - | PP
D TCTS Yo o 1o { o o 1PN AP
Specifications ..ot e e e e

Il. INSTALLATION, OPERATION and REPACKING
Unpacking and Assembly ...ttt ier it
Permanent Installation ...... ... ittt
L0 o= - 1 { Lo ) o U
Disassembly for Repacking........c.ooveiiiiiiieiiiiiieiinennann,

I1l. FIELD SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS
Routine Maintenance ...ttt ittt iirenerneneenennn
Base ASSembIY ..o et
Hydraulic EQUIipmMent. ...t i i e et enreens
Chair Top Assembly ..o i it i i ittt e et e it eennnaenas
Seat Control. .o i e ettt e i e,
o )70 | o] o P
LCT=1 0 T= - T SR

IV. PARTS LISTS and ILLUSTRATIONS
Chair, Base & Stool ReplacementParts ............. ... ..ccoiia..
Figure #6 - Cut-a-way View of Chair ...... ... ... iiiiiiiiint.
Base AsSembIY ... i e e e e
Figure #7 - Base Assembly ....... ..o i
Support Pump Assembly . .ooiit it i i et e i e
Figure #8 - Support Pump Assembly ....ooiiiiiiiiiiieiiinenenns
PUmMp AsSSemblY L. i i i i i i i e ittt
Figure #9 - Pump Assembly ... ittt i iieeeeieneeanns
Piston & HOose Assembly ...t it i et i e
Figure #10 - Piston & Hose Assembly .........cviiiiiiieaa....
107 1 V7 1 aTe [ O 1=
Figure #11 - Carrying Case .. ...ttt ittt ti e ianiinenanns




Section 1. INTRODUCTION

A. GENERAL

The portable Field Module Series CM-185 (figure 1) was designed by Den-Tal-Ez, Syntex Dental
Products, Inc., Valley Forge, PA, to offer the maximum in dentist and patient comfort. Itis alightweight,
sturdy module chair top, base and operator stool. The entire module is housed in an air tight fiberglass
container and can be quickly set up for use in locations away from established facilities.

Figure 1. Field Module Series CM-185

B. DESCRIPTION

The base (lift) is mounted on a rectangular floor plate and when pivoted through its travel provides
the means to raise and lower the chair and patient to convenient working height. The motivation force
is developed by a hydraulic power unit consisting of a foot-operated hydraulic pump and cylinder.
Raising the base is accomplished by pumping the foot lever. The base is lowered by use of a foot-
operated lever at the rear of the base.

The chair top consists of a seat, back, and toe. The seat is mounted on a pivot that allows the seat to
be tilted in two positions in respect to the base floor plate. A down position is used primarily for storage
in the case. The up position is used when a patient is in the chair. The positions are accomplished by
operating a release lever located under the seat. The chair back adjustment is accomplished by
depressing a button located at the top of the back which operates a spring-motivated hydraulic
mechanism.

The stool provides seating for the doctor during operating procedures. The adjustable height swivel
seat is mounted on a base with casters.

The entire chair assembly can be used while attached to the container base as shown in figure 1 or
the chair and base can be removed from the container base if permanent position is desired. The base
plate is provided with mounting facility for Light Set, Dental Operating NSN 6520-00-000-0158.




C. SPECIFICATIONS
Weight - Chair and Base (NSN 6520-01-1

Stool (NSN 6520-01-136-5840)
Container

Range of Travel and Angular Adjustment (Refer

Chair:
section.

Back:

(NSN 6520-01-136-5826)
Total Module and Container......ccoviiriiiiniiiiiii i iiiinenneennnns

36-5831) .+ e n ettt

.......................................

to figure 2)

110 pounds
18 pounds
44 pounds
172 pounds

Seat tilt - horizontal to approximately 17° below horizontal as measured on toe

Tilts from upright sitting position within 15° of vertical downward through 57° to

approximately 18° above horizontal as measured with seat and toe in horizontal

position.

Base:

its lowest position to 30-1/2” at highest position.

Stool:
one inch increments.

Case:

15°£2°

78"
47" ~

VERTICAL

5o+2°.1°

57°
LOWEST CHAIR POSITION 3
POSITION 441" NORMAL
30" SITTING

POSITION

HIGHEST CHAIR
POSITION 62"

18°
[

POSITION 1

SEE DETAIL “A”

POSITION 4

The height range measured from the floor tothe seating area of the seat is 12-1/2” at

The stool is adjustable from 18" at its lowest position to 23” at its highest positionin

The inside dimension of the case is 36-1/2” length, 21-1/4” wide, and 18" height.

22"

BOTTOM OF BASE PLATE
NO
1.

® HOLEB 2.
® HOLE A

3.
DETAIL “A”
SUPPORT SEAT ADJUSTMENT

TES:

Solid lines designate chair locked in Hole
A of “Support Seat Adjustment”.
Phantom lines designate chair locked in
Hole B of “Support Seat Adjustment”.
Seat back height as measured from top of
seat at maximum convexity.

Figure 2. Range of Travel and Angular Adjustment

2042" >




Section Il. INSTALLATION, OPERATION, and REPACKING
A. UNPACKING and ASSEMBLY (Refer to figures 3 and 4)

Release the ten (10) spring clamps on the exterior of the fiberglass container.

Grasp the handles at each end of the container top and lift it off the container base. Place the
container top aside for use when repacking module.

Remove the strap (figure 3) binding the stool seat and base to the chair.

Remove the stool seat and base and set aside.

Remove the chair toe section (figure 3) and install it in the end of the chair seat frame.
Fasten upholstery snap tabs to secure toe section to chair seat.

Remove the connecting pin from the Hydrolok® actuator and safety link. Allow the safety link to
hang free.

N —

N~

SAFETY LINK STOOL CHASSIS STOOL SEAT POST (LOCATED
(BASE) UNDER CHAIR BACK)
EXTENSION PEDAL

(UNDERSIDE OF SEAT)

TOE SECTION
STOOL SEAT

PACKAGING
STRAP

CONTAINER BASE

SEAT CONTROL LEVER SERIAL NUMBER

(UNDER SEAT)

FIBERGLASS CONTAINER
BASE

Figure 3. Packaged Position

8. Lift the chair back section to its upright position.
9. Lift the Hydrolok actuator and fit it into the chair back frame yoke. The end of the actuator may
have to be turned slighty to align its holes with those in the yoke.
10. Insert the connecting pin through the yoke and actuator. Lock the pin in place with the attached
clip.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO USE A SUBSTITUTE PIN.

11. Pull the spring-loaded arms back and fit the ends of the patient arm supports over the ends of the
arms.




uoljisod aaneisad -t 2inbi4

A19NESSY 3Svd
TOHLINOO d33dS ONIHIMOT

(Lv3s "v3aann)
H3IA3T TOHLINOD 1v3S

TvAadd NOISN3LX3

INININDOT DITNVHAAH

SdVH1S ONINIV13Y
NOILO3S 301

HAA3T ISv3T3y (3sva)
SISSYHO 710018

SMIHOS ONIM

NOILO3S JOL Nid
ASSY DNISNOH DNIHAS HIMOd ONILOINNOD 1s0d
dOL HIVHD i MIHOS DNIM
:
SWHY 3dIS
1v3s 10018

TOHLNOD 3SVv313d Ovg




12. Remove the stool adjustment shaft and post assembly from the chair seat.

18. Loosen the wing screws on the stool base hub. Remove the stool adjustment shaft and post
assembly from its protective bag and insert the post assembly into the base. Tighten the wing
screws to secure the post assembly to the stool base. (Keep the protective bag for reuse in
repacking).

SEAT CONTROL LEVER
CONNECTING PIN (UNDER SEAT)

SAFETY LINK

TOE SECTION

RELEASE LEVER (IN UP POSITION)

Figure 5. Collapsed Position

14. Loosen the wing screw on the stool seat casting. Install the stool seat on the adjustment shaft

making certain that the bearing is properly seated in the bearing race (in the stool seat casting).
Tighten the wing screw to secure the seat to the adjustment shaft. ‘




15.

16.
17.

oo s

~

@~

Remove the extension pedal from its clips under the chair seat frame and install it on the pump
extension (figure 3).

Fold the base release pedal out.

Disengage the seat control lever and tilt the chair back, slightly, to the operating position. Engage
the lever to lock the chair in this position.

PERMANENT INSTALLATION

If permanent placement of the chair is desired, the chair and base are removable from the lower
portion of the fiberglass container.

Pump the extension pedal to bring the chair to its maximum height.

Remove the large wing nuts securing the base plate to the fiberglass container.

Unsnap and remove the toe section from the chair seat frame.

Lift the combination chair and base from the container and place in the desired location.
Replace the toe section.

For additional stability the base plate may be anchored to the floor (depending on floor
construction).

OPERATION

Before seating the patient, adjust the speed of descent for the base. Pump the chair to its
maximum height and close the base descent speed control by turning the knob (figure 4) fully
clockwise.,

Open the speed control slightly (approximately one turn counter-clockwise) and depress the
release lever (figure 4). Repeat this step (opening the speed control in small increments and
depressing the release lever) until a desirable rate of descent for the base is achieved. After
completing this adjustment the patient may be seated.

Pull back on either spring-loaded arm to allow patient entry.

Pump the chair up to the desired operating height.

Adjust the headrest to accommodate the patient and position the oral cavity.

Depress the back release control button and recline the back section of the chair to the desired
operating position.

The operator stool seat height may be adjusted by puliing out the adjustment stop and raising or
lowering the seat to a comfortable position.

To allow the patient to exit, depress the back release control button and raise the back section to
near vertical position. Depress the release lever and lower the base. Pull back on either spring-
loaded arm and the patient may exit to that side of the chair.

DISASSEMBLY FOR REPACKING

Lower the base fully.

Unsnap the upholstery tabs securing the toe section to the chair seat. Remove the toe section.
Disengage the seat control lever and pivot the chair toward the toe section (figure 4). Engage the
seat control lever in the lowest position.

Depress the back release control button and position the back section so that the holes in the end
of the Hydrolok actuator align with the hole in the safety link.

While supporting the back section, remove the connecting pin from the end of the actuator.

CAUTION: Be sure the above is accomplished before proceeding so that the stool saddle seat will

properly fit. If back release control button is accidently depressed before the safety link
is secured, it will be necessary to reassemble the chair back to power actuator to acquire
the proper position of the actuator in relationship to the safety link.




o N

10.

11.
12.

13.
14,
15.
16.

Align the safety link with the actuator and replace the connecting pin (figure 5).

Loosen the wing screw in the saddle seat casting. Remove the seat from the adjustment shaft.
Loosen the wing screws in the stool base hub. Remove the adjustment shaft and post assembly
from the stool base.

Place the adjustment shaft and post assembly in its storage bag. Place the storage bag on the
chair seat.

Disengage the patient arm supports from the spring-loaded arms. Fold the supports and place
them in the chair seat.

Fold the back section over the chair seat.

Position the stool seat at the front of the chair base and the stool base at the rear of the chair base
(with casters toward chair) as shown in Figure 3.

Bind the stool seat and stool base to the chair with the web strap (figure 3).

Place the toe section on top of the chair back section (figure 3).

PLACE THE OPERATING MANUALS ON TOP OF TOE SECTION.

Place the fiberglass container top over the module. Secure the top to the container base with the
spring clamps.

STOOL CHASSIS
(BASE)

Figure 5A. Lift and Seat Supported by Stool Base for Hydraulic Repairs




Section Ill. FIELD SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS
PORTABLE FIELD MODULE
MODEL CM-185

A. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

1.

Check for any oil on the base plate, around base covers orin the container bottom section. Alight
oil film may develop and can be wiped off. If excessive oil is observed or is frequently appearing,
the support pump assembly (figure 8) should be examined for leaks.

Keep the unit free of dust and debris by dusting or vacuuming. The upholstery may be wiped with
a damp cloth and most stains may be removed with a mild household soap (liguid dish soap or
bath soap). Do not use excessive water in cleaning and wipe cleaned areas dry.

When disassembling and repacking unit, be sure that all components, including the Installation
and Repair Manual, are repacked.

B. BASE ASSEMBLY (See Figure 7) This structure is sound and should require a minimum of service.
The nylon bearings in the pivot points of the lift and the pivot pins are lightly coated during initial
assembly with S.A.E. 30 machine oil and should not require further lubrication.

1.

Should a need arise to replace a lift arm pivot bearing, this may be accomplished as follows:

a) Raise the chair about 4/5 of the way to maximum height.

b) Tip chair and base over on their side.

c) Loosen setscrew at each end of the hinge pin, that rests in the faulted bearing, and slide the
pin out.

d) Slide lift arm out of place, remove the faulted flanged nylon bearing and replace it with a new
one lightly coated with S.A.E. 30 machine oil.

e) Replace all components exactly in the reverse order from that stated above.
Be very sure to re-tighten the set screws.
Now tilt the base and chair upright again.

C. HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT (See Figure 8). Normal wear of “O” rings, fatigue rupture of hoses and
loss of oil are the only factors that affect the function of the hydraulic system. None of these factors are
frequent, but require immediate attention because of loss of oil or improper lift function. If repairs are
needed in this section, the complete support pump assembly should be removed from the base
assembly. Remove the hydraulic system as follows:

1.

n

oo AW

With chair in the container bottom, and the unit placed on a work bench, pump the chair up in
order to place the stool base as shown in Figure 5A. This will provide safe support for the chair
and lift while the hydraulic system is removed. Depress release pedal to relieve hydraulic
pressure.

Loosen 1/4 inch set screw locking the upper pivot pin of the hydraulic cylinder and remove the
pivot pin. Note nylon bearings in upper cylinder clevis.

Remove two screws, with spacers, holding the release pedal actuating rod to the base plate.
Remove four screws holding the pump cover and remove cover.

Remove six hex nuts holding the hydraulic assembly to the base plate.

Lift the hydraulic assembly off of the mounting screws, bring the assembly forward and outfrom
the base.




7. Repairs can now be made to the hydraulic system. If one “O” ring requires replacement, all rings
should be replaced.

a) To drain oil from the system, remove the bleed screw from the cylinder cap, place a clean
can or beaker under the opening and pump excess oil from cylinder. Replace bleed screw.
Disconnect hose at swivel fitting at pump end of hose. A 1/4 NPT plug placed into the swivel
coupling will reduce oil loss at this point.

b) The hydraulic cylinder is of the displacement type, having no formal piston packing and the
only wear factor is the “O” ring in the cap (see figure 10). The cylinder and hose must be
removed from the hydraulic system to disassemble and reassemble. Loosen the 1/4 set
screw locking the lower pivot pin and push the pin out of the clevis. After cylinder removal,
excess oil in the cylinder may be manually pumped out through the open end of the hose
and cylinder may be disassembled. Carefully remove the nylon bearings from the piston rod
end of the cylinder to slide the cylinder cap off.

c) To replace faulted “O” rings in the pump assembly, access is best gained by removing the
pump and reservoir from the hydraulic assembly base plate.

1) Loosen two hex head screws holding the release valve actuating rod and spring.
Maintain thumb and finger compression on the spring while removing this assembly.

2) Remove the socket head screw locking the pump control lever to the foot control arm.

3) Using a flat tip screwdriver to lever the spring tension off of the pump control lever,
slide the control lever toward the release piston and then slowly release the tension on
the piston pump spring.

4) Remove the hex head screw anchoring the pump spring and remove the spring from
the pump piston stop.

5) Turn the support assembly on its side and remove the six flat head slotted screws
holding the pump and reservoir to the support base.

6) The “O" rings may be replaced by removing the pump piston and release valve stem
inserts from the pump body. ’

7) The reservoir outlet fitting (Key 24, Figure 8) includes a wire cloth filter. If there is
indication of oil contamination, this fitting should be removed and the filter cleaned.

d) Reassemble the hydraulic system by reversing the disassembly steps given above.

CAUTION
When reinstalling the pump piston and insert, insure that the 3/16 inch ball (Key 14, Figure 9) is seated
under the pump piston.

D. CHAIR TOP ASSEMBLY

The upholstery cover of this assembly including the toe section protective cover is slipped over a
tubular frame and fastened by means of snaps appropriately placed to prevent sags and puckers.
Itis, therefore, very simple to replace any section of the upholstery that is damaged or worn outin
service. The operation is quickly accomplished both for removal and replacement.

1. The power spring housing assemblies (See Figure 4, Page 5; Part Numbers 3519-009 left and
3519-010 right) require little to no maintenance. Each housing contains one power spring (Part
Number 2605-027), one inner nylon bearing (Part Number 1658-017) and one outer nylon bearing
(Part Number 1658-018).

10




E. SEAT CONTROL

This control provides two tilt positions by means of pins that engage appropriate holes in the tilt
casting at each side of the chair. A small quantity of machine oil applied to the lever arm pivots
every six months will keep these operating smoothly; also apply a small quantity of petroleum
jelly to the slide pins every six months. In warm humid areas the frequency of these applications
may have to be increased, depending upon the severity of the local conditions. Replacement of
parts should not normally be necessary but when required, components may be repiaced by
removing attaching shoulder bolts with a screwdriver or Allen wrench.

F. HYDROLOK

This unit is an integral assembly that is not capable of disassembly; it must therefore be replaced
as a complete unit. The control cable may be separated from the cylinder, however, after both
have been removed from the chair. It is therefore possible to replace either the cylinder or the
control cable as required.

To remove the hydrolok assembly, remove the connecting pin and the nut at “A” (see figure 6). To
reassemble, follow the foregoing instructions in the reverse direction.

G. GENERAL

Upon completion of any repair certain adjustments may be necessary to restore satisfactory
performance. Spongy operation is usually due to air trapped in the hydraulic system.

Removal of trapped air in the hydraulic system may be accomplished by one of two methods: if
the amount is small it will usually purge itself after a few operations of the base through its full
height adjustment. If this means proves inadequate, loosen a screw that appears at the top end of
the lift cylinder at “B” (see Figure 6) and pump the foot pedal until a small amount of oil issues; at
this point, re-tighten the screw and wipe the leakage oil from the cylinder.

Adjustment of the lowering speed control is accomplished by turning the control knob (see
Figure 5) clockwise to reduce the speed of decent and, conversely, turn the knob counter-
clockwise to increase the speed of decent.

To add oil to the reservoir, remove the plug at “C” (see Figure 6) and raise the chair to its
maximum height. Check level of oil by inserting the tip of a screwdriver or some other instrument.
Oil level should come up to 1/2 inch depth. If the depth is less that 1/2 inch, add enough oil to
attain that level.

Replace the plug and tighten, then lower the chair. This method will always assure a positive
pressure in the tank. This sufficient pressure is necessary to assure closing of ball valves and to
insure oil flow to the pump chamber at a sufficiently rapid rate to insure satisfactory operation.

H. STOOL

The stool seat is a complete assembly. It can be removed by loosening the wing screw located on
the casting.

11




Section IV. PARTS LISTS AND ILLUSTRATIONS

FIELD CHAIR, BASE & STOOL (Refer to Figure 6)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3614-095 Saddle Seat (Stool) 1
2 2586-007 Post (Stool) 1
3 3552-004 Stop Assembly for Stool 1
4 2529-004 Caster (Stool) 4
5 2583-033 Connecting Pin (Hydrolok) 1
6 2689-001 Hydrolok Cylinder Assembly 1
7 2688-001 Back Release 1
8 3561-059 Headrest 1
9 3638-034 Arm Support 1

10 3542-001 Chair Back Cover 1
11 3542-002 Chair Seat Cover 1
12 3543-021 Chair Foot Cover - Plastic 1
13 3542-003 Chair Foot Cover 1
14 3685-001 Toe Frame - Aluminum 1
16 3531-012 Back Frame - Aluminum 1
16 3614-007 Seat Frame - Aluminum 1
17 3519-010 Power Arm - Right 1
18 3519-009 Power Arm - Left 1
19 2524-002 Button Hydrolok 1
20 3582-002 Extension Pedal Assembly 1
21 Base Covers
2594-008 (a) End Shield, Aluminum 1
2594-006 (b) Right-Hand Shield 1
2594-007 (c) Left-Hand Shield 1
2543-076 (d) Pump Cover 1
22 2591-052 Foot Ring, Stool 1
23 2510-011 Base, Stool 1
Not Shown 2533-029 Clamp, Foot Pedal Stowage 2
Not Shown 3608-007 Strap, Assembly Packing 1
24 1625-015 Set Screw 1

12



UPPORT PUMP ASS'Y
(REFER TO FIG.

8)

PISTON & HOSE ASS'Y

(REFER TO FIG. 10)

and Stool

Figure 6. Field Chair, Base,




ITEM

0 ~NO O A WD =

SO W W W W W WWWOWMNRNMNDNDNNMNDNDNNDDRND A 2 el el b b
2 OO O N HOON2LTOOWOOOMNDUUG AWONM—>OOOONOOOOPA~WN=2 0

BASE ASSEMBLY

MODEL CM-185 FIELD CHAIR BASE (Refer to Figure 7)

PART NO.

2534-005
2634-004
1622-004
2650-009
2603-023
1658-009
2534-010
1625-002
2644-004
1615-025
1629-004
2650-010
2605-025
1626-001
1626-008
2652-005
2501-056
1603-012
1658-020
2642-020
1608-001
2571-007
2534-011
2650-007
3638-042
1658-013
2584-073
2650-008
2534-004
1622-014
1605-019
3582-002
1622-015
2644-006
1601-004
2652-010
2582-012
1603-016
2603-034
1629-010
3508-003

DESCRIPTION

Support, Pivot - Left-Hand

Channel, Lift Arm

Screw, Fiat Hd. Phillips 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
Rod, Lift Arm (Long)

Spacer, Support :
Bushing, Flanged 5/8 bore x 9/16 lon
Support - Left-Hand

Set Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/4 Socket Head
Pivot, Chair

Screw, Hex Head Cap 3/8-16 x 3/4

Screw, Pan Head Phillips, Thread Cutting #8-32x3/8 Type 1

Rod, Seat Adjust 3/8 diameter Steel

Spring, Seat Adjust

Screw, #10-32 Slotted Round Hd. Shoulder
Screw, 5/16-18 Socket Head Shoulder

Lever, Seat Adjust

Arm, Seat Adjust

Spring Pin, 3/16 diameter x 7/8 long

Bushing, Flanged Nylon 3/8 ID x 3/8 long
Screw, Shoulder Hex Hd. .498/.497 dia. x .265
Screw, Hex Washer Head Taptite 1/4-20 x 5/8
Link, Safety 1/8 x 3/4 steel

Support - Right-Hand

Rod, Piston Support 3/8 Steel

Support, Pump Assembly (See Figure 8, Page 17)
Bushing, Flanged Nylon 9/16 bore x 13/32 long
Plate, Floor

Rod, Lift Arm (short)

Support, Pivot - Right-Hand

Screw, Flat Head Phillips 1/4-20 x 1

Hex Nut, 1/4-20

Pedal Assembly

Screw, Flat Head Machine 1/4-20 x 3/4

Pivot, Lever 3/8 steel

Dowel Pin, 1/4 diameter x 1-1/4 long

Lever, 1/2 x 1/2 steel

Pedal, Foot 1/2 x 1 steel

Spring Pin, 1/4 diameter x 1” long

Spacer, 1/4 OD x .215/.210 long

Screw, Hex Head Slotted, Thread Cutting #8-32 x 1/2
Bar Assembly, Pump Release

14

QUANTITY

MR 2 R e S DN 2NN 2R AN 2RO 2O0WWO N

—_ a
H o

A O N el NN =




Figure 7. Base Assembly

15



SUPPORT PUMP ASSEMBLY

MODEL CM-185 FIELD CHAIR BASE (Refer to Figure 8) '
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 2501-055 Arm, Foot Control 1
2 1630-004 Set Collar and Set Screw 2
3 1622-010 Screw, Flat Head Slotted #10-32 x 5/8 6
4 1620~005 Screw, Round Head Slotted #10-32 x 1/4 3
5 3687-001 Pump Assembly (See Figure 9, Page 19) 1
6 1637-001 Plug, Flush 1/4 NPT 1
7 3673-003 Reservoir Weldment 1
8 1658-014 Flanged Bushing 5/8 bore x 3/8 long - Nylon 2
9 1616-070 Screw, Socket Head 1/4-20 x 15/16 1
10 2652-012 Lever, Pump Control 1
11 2534-023 Support, Rod Casting 1
12 1615-024 Screw, 2
13 2650-012 Rod, Release 1/2 diameter, steel 1
14 2605-029 Spring, Lee #LC072J-4 1
15 2584-086 Plate, End 1/4" steel 1
16 1615-024 Screw, Hex Head Cap 1/4-20 x 5/8 1
17 3686-005 Cylinder & Hose Assembly (See Figure 10, Page 21) 1
18 1615-024 Screw, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 5/8 1
19 2605-021 Spring, Piston Pump 1
20 1625-002 Set Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/4 1
21 2534-009 Support Pump - Cast Aluminum 1
22 2650-007 Rod, Piston Support 3/8 dia. Stressproof 1
23 3548-001 Fitting Assembly 1
24 2678-029 Eibow, 1/8 x 90° Male 1

NOTE: For complete Support Pump Assembly containing all parts ORDER #3638-042

NOTE: Items 7,23, and 24 make up 3673-004 Oil Reservoir, Final Assembly.

16



fAlquassy dwnd yoddng g ainbi4

17




PUMP ASSEMBLY

MODEL CM-185 FIELD CHAIR (Refer to Figure 9) ‘
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 1603-007 Spring Pin, 5/32 x 1 1
2 2673-005 Stop, Piston Rod, 1-1/8 diameter steel 1
3 2650-004 Piston Rod 1
4 2591-008 “Q"” Ring (70 Durometer Parker #110 or equal) 2
5 2564-005 insert, Pump Piston 7/8 diameter 12L14 steel 1
6 2678-029 Eibow, 1/8 x 90° Male 1
7 1117-051 Tube, 1/4 OD x 6" long 2
8 2625-002 Metering Valve (Republic 151B-5-1/8 B) 1
9 2540-011 Fitting, Straight 1/8 NPT Male 1
10 2515-016 Pump Body 1
11 1637-001 Flush Plug, NPT 1/4-18 Socket Head 1
12 2605-022 Spring, Pump Release 1
13 1611-004 5/16" Steel Ball 2
14 1611-003 3/16" Steel Ball 1
15 1637-002 Flush Plug, NPT 1/8-27 Socket Head 2
16 2605-012 Spring (check valve) 1
17 2678-003 Elbow 90°-1/4-18 NPT Male with Female Pipe Swivel 1
(Parker #2107-4-4)
18 2591-009 “0” Ring (Parker #17 or equal) 2
19 2564-004 Insert, Pump Release 1
20 2650-003 Rod, Pump Release 1

NOTE: Items 1,2,and 3 make up 3669-003 Piston Assembly

18



Aiquiassy dwuind -6 ainbi4

19




PISTON & HOSE ASSEMBLY
MODEL CM-185 FIELD CHAIR BASE (Refer to Figure 10)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 1658-030 Flanged Bushing, 3/8 bore x 7/32 Nylon 4
"2 2678-001 90° Elbow, Fludar #PF 201-4 1
3 3676-001 Hose Assembly 1
4 2526-015 Cap Cylinder 1
5 1624-004 Screw, Truss Head #10-32 x 1/4” iong 1
6 2591-004 “Q” Ring (Parker #8 or equal) 1
7 2591-005 “QO” Ring (Parker #210 or equal) 1
8 2591-010 “0” Ring (Parker #2-022 or equal) 1
9 3686-002 Cylinder Rod Assembly 1
10 3686-003 Cylinder - Piston Weldment 1

NOTE: items 4,5,6,7,8,9,and 10 make up 3686-004 Cylinder Assembly

20



Alquassy 3sOH pue uojsid '0} ainbig

21




REPLACEMENT PARTS
for
CARRYING CASE

INDEX PART
NUMBER NUMBER
1 2674-001
2 2625-003
3 1640-001
4 2626-009

Figure 11. Carrying Case

DESCRIPTION

Case

Valve, Air Relief

Wing Nuts, 1/2-13 NC
Washer

NOTE: Should the carrying case gasket seal require replacement, use Tubing NSN 4720-00-141-9067.

NOTE: 2674-001 Case incorporates rivetted latches, and Air Relief Valve

22







2717-002B
ECO 2618

WARRANTY

Syntex Dental Products, Inc./Den-Tai-Ez Equipment, warrants all
equipment and parts to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one year starting from the date of
installation.

During the warranty period, all parts which, upon inspection and
examination by Syntex Dental Products, Inc., are proved to have been
defective, will be replaced or repaired free of charge at a designated
service center. All decisions concerning whether a defective part will
be repaired or replaced and the manner, method, and extent of such
repair or replacement shall be the sole discretion of Syntex Dental
Products, Inc. Any defective part or the equipment to be repaired
must be removed, and prepared for examination and inspection by
Syntex Dental Products, Inc., all at the expense of buyer and freight
prepaid. The responsibility of Syntex Dental Products, Inc., covers
repair and replacement costs and does not include repair or
replacement costs resulting from misuse, abuse, improper
maintenance, or normal wear and tear.

THIS WARRANTY IS MADE EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABLITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NO EMPLOYEE, REPRESENTATIVE OR
DEALER IS AUTHORIZED TO CHANGE THIS WARRANTY [N ANY
WAY OR TO GRANT ANY OTHER WARRANTY DEALING WITH THIS
SUBJECT.

SYNTEX DENTAL PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. SYNTEX DENTAL PRODUCTS’ LIABILITY
FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY HEREUNDER IS LIMITED SOLELY TO
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT OR
COMPONENTS. SYNTEX DENTAL PRODUCTS, INC., SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY ITS EQUIPMENT BY VIRTUE
OF THE THE MISUSE OR IMPROPER USE OF THE EQUIPMENT BY
THE BUYER.

When Syntex Dental Products. Inc., makes changes. modifications
or imprevements on its products, it is not required to make them on
any products previously manufactured or sold.

&S| SYNTEX
DENTAL PRODUCTS

SYNTEX DENTAL PRODUCTS, INC.
DEN-TAL-EZ / MANUFACTURING
HIGHWAY 31 SOUTH
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA 36507

Printed in U.S.A.
March 1, 1983

(205) 937-6781 Revised April 15, 1985




